Resolution No. 8-08 RESOLUTION:

To revise a schedule of fees for certain permits and approvals issued by the Department of Public Works and to authorize the Mayor and Council to enter into agreements that establish an alternate schedule of fees for projects involving the entire City

WHEREAS, Section 21-42 of the Rockville City Code (Streets and Public Improvements), Resolution No. 65-59 (Street Cut Permit Fees), Resolution No. 21-88 (Floodplain Variance Fee), and Resolution No. 15-94 previously established fees for certain permits and approvals issued by the Department of Public Works and related engineering review; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution Nos. 9-00 and 14-03, the aforesaid fee schedules were amended and modified; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council finds that there may be economies of scale and other considerations present in cases where a project involves the entire City such that an agreed upon alternative fee schedule would serve the public interest; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Mayor and Council to revise and update said fee schedule to provide that the Mayor and Council may enter into agreements that establish an alternate schedule of fees for projects involving the entire City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND, as follows:

SECTION 1. That pursuant to Section 21-42 of the Rockville City Code, a schedule of fees, which shall supersede previously adopted fees, for road construction and work within a public right-of-way or easement is established as follows:

A. Application Fee: \$175



Resolution No. <u>8-08</u>

B. Engineering fee for review and inspection of public improvement construction within a public right-of-way or easement: Eight percent (8%) of the cost of the project as estimated by the City Engineer - \$200 minimum.

C. Street cut permit fee:

- (a) for street cut other than for the purpose of connecting a utility to premises:
 - (i) asphalt and concrete: \$4.35 per linear foot \$185.00 minimum.
 - (ii) Sidewalks and grass strips: \$2.20 per linear foot \$185.00 minimum.
 - (iii) Pole replacement or installation: \$50.00 per pole \$185.00 minimum
 - (iv) Installation of overhead wire: \$0.06 per foot \$185.00 minimum
- D. Permit revision (after permit issued): Four percent (4%) of estimated cost of new work- \$225.00 minimum.
 - E. Permit extension: 1/6 of original permit fee \$225.00 minimum.
 - F. Plan resubmission: \$250.00
- G. Notwithstanding the fees set forth above in this SECTION 1, the Mayor and Council may enter into agreements that provide for an alternate fee schedule for projects involving the entire City.

SECTION 2. Pursuant to Section 10-37 of the Rockville City Code, the following revised schedule of fees, which shall supersede previously established fees, for applications for a floodplain variance and floodplain study is established:

- A. Floodplain study: \$1,500
- B. Application for floodplain variance: \$500
- C. Floodplain variance extension: \$200

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its adoption.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Mayor and Council at its meeting of June 9, 2008.